Manila and Davao City, killing of an NPA daughter Rebelyn Pitao, and hazing in 
Naga City. 

b. Investigation of Complaints 

Through the Commission’s relentless efforts in solving these human rights violation 
cases, the Commission resolved a total of seven hundred fourteen (714) cases for the 
period January to December 2009, including cases from previous years. 

Out of the 714 cases resolved, 149 were filed in court, prosecutor’s office and other 
appropriate administrative agencies/quasi-judicial bodies, 391 cases were

[...]

Janette Alican of Pusong Pinoy Association, a holder  of a residence permit of 
Nigeria, who was able to travel back to said country  because of the  CHR’s 
intervention. 

d. Certification/Clearance Issued 

For 2009, the Commission issued a total of two thousand two hundred thirty-eight 
(2,238) clearance/certification of pending and no pending human rights violation 
complaints to the police, military and civilians.  

e. Jail Visitation Conducted    

The Commission regularly conducts visitations to various jails/detentions centers all